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Caractéristiques techniques 

Dimensions 
largeur 59.5 cm 
hauteur 82 cm 
profondeur 57 cm 

Capacité 14 couverts standard 

Pression eau 
d’alimentation 

0,05 ÷ 1 MPa (0,5 ÷ 10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi 

Tension 
d’alimentation 

Voir étiquette des 
caractéristiques 

Puissance totale 
absorbée 

Voir étiquette des 
caractéristiques 

Fusible Voir étiquette des 
caractéristiques 

 

Cet appareil est conforme aux 
Directives Communautaires 
suivantes :  
- 2006/95/CE du 16/01/2007 
(Basse Tension) et 
modifications suivantes 
- 89/336/CEE du 03/05/89 
(Compatibilité 
Electromagnétique) et 
modifications suivantes 
- 97/17/CE (étiquetage) 
- 2002/96/CE 
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Si une option n’est pas compatible avec le programme
sélectionné, (voir tableau programmes) la led correspondante
clignote 3 fois de suite et 2 bips courts retentissent.
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A B C  
Tableau des options Départ 

différé 
Demi-
charge 

Pastilles 
Multifonction 

 

1. Auto Super Lavage 
 

Oui 
 

Oui 
 

Oui 
 

2. Auto Normal 
 

Oui 
 

Oui 
 

Oui 
 

3. Trempage 
 

Oui 
 

Oui 
 

Non 
 

4. Bio 
 

Oui 
 

Oui 
 

Oui 
 

5. Rapide 
 

Oui 
 

Non 
 

Oui 
 

6. Verres 
 

Oui 
 

Oui 
 

Oui 
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������� �������

Produit de lavage 
(A) = bac A 
(B) = bac B 

Indications sur le choix des 
programmes Programme 

Poudre Liquide Pastilles 

Programmes 
prévoyant le 

séchage 
Options 

Durée du 
programme 
(tolérance 

±10%  
Hrs. Min 

Vaisselle et casseroles très sales 
(déconseillé pour la vaisselle 
fragile) 

1. Super Lavage 

 
 

35 g (A) 
 

 
 

35 ml (A) 
 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
Oui 

 
A–B–C 

 
2:25’ 

Vaisselle et casseroles 
normalement sales. Programme 
standard quotidien.  

2. Normal 

 
29 g (A) 
6 g (B) 

 
29 ml (A) 
6 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Oui 

 
A–B–C 

 
1:50’ 

Lavage préalable dans l’attente de 
compléter le chargement au repas 
suivant 

3. Trempage 

 
Non 

 
Non 

 
Non 

 
Non 

 
A – B  

0:08’ 

Lavage écologique à faible 
consommation d’électricité pour 
vaisselle et casseroles.  

4. Bio* 

 
29 g (A) 
6 g (B) 

 
29 ml (A) 
6 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Oui 

 
A–B–C 

 
2:45’ 

Cycle économique et rapide pour 
vaisselle peu sale, tout de suite 
après l’usage. (2 assiettes + 2 
verres + 4 couverts +1 casserole + 
1 petite poêle) 5. Rapide 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Non 

 
A - C 

 
0:25’  

Cycle économique et rapide pour 
vaisselle fragile ne supportant pas 
les hautes températures, tout de 
suite après l’usage. (verres à pied 
dans le panier supérieur + assiettes 
fragiles, panier inférieur). 6. Verres 

 
35 g (A) 

 
35 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Oui 

 
A–B–C 

 
1:30’ 
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Tableau de dureté de l’eau 
°dH °fH mmol/l niveau 
0 6 0 10 0 1 1 
6 11 11 20 1,1 2 2 

12 17 21 30 2,1 3 3 
17 34 31 60 3,1 6 4 
34 50 61 90 6,1 9 5* 

De 0°f à 10°f nous vous conseillons de ne pas 
utiliser de sel. 
* ce type de sélection peut légèrement 
prolonger la durée des cycles. 
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Anomalies : Causes / Solutions possibles : 

Le lave-vaisselle ne démarre pas. •  La  f i c h e  n ’e s t  p a s  b ie n  b r a n c h é e  d a n s  l a  p r i s e  o u  i l  y  a  u n e  c o u p u r e  d e  

c o u r a n t  

•  La  p o r t e  d u  l a v e - v a i s s e l l e  n ’e s t  p a s  b ie n  f e r m é e  

•  U n  D é p a r t  d i f f é r é  ( v o i r  M is e  e n  m a r c h e  e t  u t i l i s a t i o n )  a  é t é  s é l e c t i o n n é  

L e  l a v e - v a i s s e l l e  n e  v i d a n g e  p a s .  •  Le  p r o g r a m m e  n ’e s t  p a s  e n c o r e  t e r m in é  

•  Le  t u y a u  d e  v i d a n g e  d e  l ’e a u  e s t  p l ié  ( v o i r  I n s t a l l a t i o n )  

•  L ’é v a c u a t i o n  d e  l ’ é v ie r  e s t  b o u c h é e  

•  Le  f i l t r e  e s t  b o u c h é  p a r  d e s  d é c h e t s  d e  n o u r r i t u r e  

L e  l a v e - v a i s s e l l e  e s t  b r u ya n t .  •  La  v a i s s e l l e  s ’e n t r e c h o q u e  o u  b u t t e  c o n t r e  l e s  b r a s  d e  l a v a g e .   

•  E x c é d e n t  d e  m o u s s e  :  l e  p r o d u i t  d e  l a v a g e  n ’e s t  p a s  b ie n  d o s é  o u  n ’ e s t  

p a s  a p p r o p r ié  ( v o i r  M is e  e n  m a r c h e  e t  u t i l i s a t i o n ) .  

L a  v a i s s e l l e  e t  l e s  v e r r e s  
p r é s e n t e n t  d e s  d é p ô t s  d e  
c a l c a i r e  o u  u n e  c o u c h e  
b l a n c h â t r e .  

•  I l  m a n q u e  d u  s e l  r é g é n é r a n t  o u  s o n  r é g la g e  n ’e s t  p a s  a d a p t é  à  l a  d u r e t é  

d e  l ’e a u  ( v o i r  P r o d u i t  d e  r i n ç a g e  e t  s e l ) .  

•  Le  c o u v e r c le  d u  r é s e r v o i r  à  s e l  n ’e s t  p a s  b ie n  f e r m é .  

•  I l  n ’y  a  p lu s  d e  p r o d u i t  d e  r i n ç a g e  o u  s o n  d o s a g e  e s t  i n s u f f i s a n t .  

•  La  v a i s s e l l e  e s t  e n  m a t é r i a u  a n t i a d h é s i f .  

L a  v a i s s e l l e  e t  l e s  v e r r e s  
p r é s e n t e n t  d e s  t r a c e s  b l a n c h e s  
o u  d e s  r e f l e t s  b l e u â t r e s .  

•  Le  d o s a g e  d u  p r o d u i t  d e  r i n ç a g e  e s t  e x c e s s i f .  

L a  v a i s s e l l e  n ’ e s t  p a s  s è c h e .  •  I l  y  a  e u  s é l e c t i o n  d ’u n  p r o g r a m m e  s a n s  s é c h a g e .  

•  I l  n ’y  a  p lu s  d e  p r o d u i t  d e  r i n ç a g e  o u  s o n  d o s a g e  e s t  i n s u f f i s a n t  ( v o i r  

P r o d u i t  d e  r i n ç a g e  e t  s e l ) .  

•  Le  r é g la g e  d u  p r o d u i t  d e  r i n ç a g e  n ’e s t  p a s  a p p r o p r i é .  

L a  v a i s s e l l e  n ’ e s t  p a s  p r o p r e .  •  L e s  p a n ie r s  s o n t  t r o p  c h a r g é s  ( v o i r  C h a r g e r  l e s  p a n i e r s ) .  

•  L a  v a i s s e l l e  n ’e s t  p a s  b ie n  r a n g é e .  

•  L e s  b r a s  d e  l a v a g e  n e  t o u r n e n t  p a s  l i b r e m e n t .  

•  L e  p r o g r a m m e  d e  l a v a g e  n ’e s t  p a s  a s s e z  p u i s s a n t  ( v o i r  P r o g r a m m e s ) .  

•  E x c é d e n t  d e  m o u s s e  :  l e  p r o d u i t  d e  l a v a g e  n ’e s t  p a s  b ie n  d o s é  o u  n ’ e s t  

p a s  a p p r o p r ié  ( v o i r  M is e  e n  m a r c h e  e t  u t i l i s a t i o n ) .  

•  L e  c o u v e r c le  d u  r é s e r v o i r  à  p r o d u i t  d e  r i n ç a g e  n ' e s t  p a s  b ie n  f e r m é .  

•  L e  f i l t r e  e s t  s a le  o u  b o u c h é  ( v o i r  E n t r e t i e n  e t  s o in ) .  

•  I l  m a n q u e  d u  s e l  r é g é n é r a n t  ( v o i r  P r o d u i t  d e  r i n ç a g e  e t  s e l ) .  

Il n ’y a pas d ’arrivée d’eau / alarme 
robinet fermé.  
(des bips courts retentissent) 
 
(le voyant ON/OFF clignote et l’écran 
affiche le numéro 6). 

•  I l  y  a  u n e  c o u p u r e  d ’e a u .  

•  L e  t u y a u  d ’a r r i v é e  d e  l ’e a u  e s t  p l ié  ( v o i r  I n s t a l l a t i o n ) .  

•  O u v r i r  l e  r o b in e t ,  l ’ a p p a r e i l  s e  m e t  e n  m a r c h e  a u  b o u t  d e  q u e lq u e s  

m in u t e s .  

•   L ’a p p a r e i l  s ’e s t  b l o q u é  c a r  p e r s o n n e  n ’a  d o n n é  s u i t e  a u x  b ip s  

d ’a v e r t i s s e m e n t .   

•   E te in d r e  l ’a p p a r e i l  à  l ’a id e  d e  l a  t o u c h e  O N / O F F ,  o u v r i r  l e  r o b in e t  e t  a u  

b o u t  d e  2 0  s e c o n d e s  r a l l u m e r  e n  a p p u y a n t  à  n o u v e a u  s u r  l a  m ê m e  

t o u c h e .  R e p r o g r a m m e r  l ’a p p a r e i l  e t  l e  r e m e t t r e  e n  m a r c h e .  

A l a r m e  p a n n e  d e  l ’ é l e c t r o v a n n e  
d 'a r r i v é e  d e  l ' e a u  
(le voyant ON/OFF clignote et l’écran 
affiche le numéro 2). 

•   E te in d r e  l ’a p p a r e i l  à  l ' a i d e  d e  l a  t o u c h e  O N / O F F  e t  r a l l u m e r  a u  b o u t  

d ’u n e  m in u t e .  S i  l ’a la r m e  c o n t i n u e ,  f e r m e r  l e  r o b in e t  d e  l ’e a u  p o u r  

é v i t e r  t o u t  r i s q u e  d ’ i n o n d a t i o n ,  d é b r a n c h e r  l a  f i c h e  d e  l a  p r i s e  d e  

c o u r a n t  e t  c o n t a c t e r  l e  s e r v i c e  d ’a s s i s t a n c e  t e c h n iq u e .  

A l a r m e  c o n c e r n a n t  l e  t u ya u  

d ’ a r r i v é e  d e  l ’ e a u  
(le voyant ON/OFF clignote et l’écran 
affiche le numéro 1). 

•  A p p u y e r  s u r  l a  t o u c h e  O N / O F F  p o u r  é t e i n d r e  l ’a p p a r e i l .  

   F e r m e r  l e  r o b in e t  d e  l ’e a u  p o u r  é v i t e r  t o u t  r i s q u e  d ’ i n o n d a t i o n ,  

d é b r a n c h e r  l a  f i c h e  d e  l a  p r i s e  d e  c o u r a n t  e t  c o n t a c t e r  l e  s e r v i c e  

d ’a s s i s t a n c e  t e c h n iq u e .  

A l a r m e  s u r  l e  t u ya u  d ’ a r r i v é e  d e  

l ’ e a u / F i l t r e  a r r i v é e  e a u  b o u c h é .  
(le voyant ON/OFF clignote et l’écran 
affiche le numéro 7). 

•   A p p u y e r  s u r  l a  t o u c h e  O N / O F F  p o u r  é t e i n d r e  l ’a p p a r e i l .  F e r m e r  l e  

r o b i n e t  d e  l ’e a u  p o u r  é v i t e r  t o u t  r i s q u e  d ’ i n o n d a t i o n ,  d é b r a n c h e r  l a  f i c h e  

d e  l a  p r i s e  d e  c o u r a n t .  

S ’a s s u r e r  q u e  l e  f i l t r e  d ’ a r r i v é e  d e  l ’e a u  n ’e s t  p a s  b o u c h é  p a r  d e s  

im p u r e t é s .  ( v o i r  c h a p i t r e  " E n t r e t i e n  e t  S o in " )  
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Technical data 

Dimensions 
width 59.5 cm 
height 82 cm 
depth 57 cm 

Capacity 14 standard place-settings 

Water supply 
pressure 

0,05 ÷ 1MPa (0.5 ÷ 10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi 

Power supply 
voltage See appliance data plate 

Total absorbed 
power See appliance data plate 

Fuse See appliance data plate 

 

This dishwasher conforms to 
the following European 
Community Directives:  
-2006/95/CE dated 
16/01/2007 (Low Voltage) and 
subsequent modifications 
-89/336/EEC dated 03/05/89 
(Electromagnetic 
Compatibility)  
and subsequent modifications 
-97/17/EC (Labelling) 
-2002/96/ CE (Waste 
Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment WEEE) 
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A B C  
Options table Delayed 

Start 
Half 
Load 

 

Tabs 
 

1. Auto Super Wash 
 

Yes 
 

Yes 
 

Yes 
 

2. Auto Normal 
 

Yes 
 

Yes 
 

Yes 
 

3. Soak 
 

Yes 
 

Yes 
 

No 
 

4. Bio 
 

Yes 
 

Yes 
 

Yes 
 

5. Rapid 
 

Yes 
 

No 
 

Yes 
 

6. Crystal 
 

Yes 
 

Yes 
 

Yes 
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Detergent 
(A) = compartment A 
(B) = compartment B 

Wash cycle selection 
instructions Wash cycle 

Powder Liquid Tablets 

Wash  
Cycles 
 which 
include 
drying 

Options 

Wash cycle 
duration 

(tolerance 
±10%)  

Hrs. Min. 
 
Heavily soiled dishes and pans 
(not to be used for delicate 
items). 1. Super Wash 

 
 

35 g (A) 
 

 
 

35 ml (A) 
 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
Yes 

 
A–B–C 

 
2:25’ 

 

Normally soiled pans and dishes. 
Standard daily wash cycle.  

2. Normal  

 
29 g (A) 
6 g (B) 

 
29 ml (A) 
6 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
 

Yes 
 

A–B–C 
 

1:50’ 

Pre-wash for dishes while 
awaiting completion of the load 
with the dishes from the next 
meal. 3. Soak 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
A–B 

 
0:08’ 

Environmentally-friendly wash 
cycle with low energy 
consumption levels, suitable for 
pans and dishes.  4. Bio* 

 
29 g (A) 
6 g (B) 

 
29 ml (A) 
6 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
 
 

Yes 

 
A–B-C 

 
2:45’ 

Economic and fast wash to be 
used for lightly soiled dishes. 
(Run cycle immediately after use) 
(2 plates + 2 glasses + 4 pieces 
of cutlery + 1 saucepan + 1 small 
frying pan). 5. Rapid 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
No 

 
A - C 

 
0:25’ 

Economic and fast wash for 
delicate items which are sensitive 
to high temperatures. (Run cycle 
immediately after use) (glasses 
upper rack+ delicate plates, lower 
rack). 6. Crystal 

 
35 g (A) 

 
35 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
 
 

Yes 
 

A–B–C 
 

1:30’ 
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Water Hardness Table 
°dH °fH mmol/l level 
0 6 0 10 0 1 1 
6 11 11 20 1.1 2 2 

12 17 21 30 2.1 3 3 
17 34 31 60 3.1 6 4 
34 50 61 90 6.1 9 5* 

For values between 0°f and 10°f, we do not 
recommend the use of salt. 
* this setting may cause a slight increase in the 
duration of the cycle. 
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Malfunction: Possible causes / Solutions: 
The dishwasher does not start. •  The plug has not  been inserted into  the electr ical  socket  properly,  or there is 

no power in the house.  

•  The dishwasher door has not  been shut  properly.  

•  A delayed start  has been programmed (see Start -up and use) .  

No water drains out from the 
dishwasher. 

•  The dishwasher cycle has not  yet  f in ished. 

•  The water out let  hose is  bent  (see Instal lat ion) .  

•  The drain duct is  blocked.  

•  The f i l ter is  c logged up with food residues. 

The dishwasher makes 
excessive noise. 

•  The dishes  are rat t l ing against  each other or against  the sprayer arms. 

 •  An excessive amount of  foam has been produced: the detergent  has not  

been measured out correct ly or i t  is not  sui table for use in dishwashers 

(see Start -up and use).  

The dishes and glasses are 
covered in a white fi lm or 
l imescale deposits. 

•  The level o f the ref ined salt  is  low or the dosage sett ing is not  sui ted to the 

hardness of  the water (see Rinse aid and salt ) .  

•  The l id on the salt  dispenser is  not c losed properly.  

•  The r inse a id has been used up or the dosage is  too low. 

•  The crockery is  made f rom non-st ick mater ia l .  

The dishes and glasses are 
streaked or have a bluish 
tinge. 

•  The r inse a id dosage is too high.  

The crockery has not been 
dried properly. 

•  A wash cyc le without  a drying programme has been selected. 

•  The r inse a id has been used up or the dosage is  too low (see Rinse aid and 

salt ) .  

•  The r inse a id dispenser set t ing is  not high enough. 

The dishes are not clean. •  The racks are overloaded (see Loading the racks).  

•  The crockery has not been arranged wel l .  

•  The sprayer arms cannot move f reely. 

•  The wash cycle is too gent le (see Wash cycles).  

•  An excessive amount of  foam has been produced: the detergent  has not  

been measured out correct ly or i t  is not  sui table for use in dishwashers 

(see Start -up and use).  

•  The l id on the r inse aid compartment has not  been shut  correct ly. 

•  The f i l ter is  dirty or blocked (see Care and maintenance).  

•  The ref ined salt level is low (see Rinse aid and salt ) .  

The dishwasher does not take 
any water in/Tap shut-off 
alarm. 
(several short beeps are emitted) 
 
(the ON/OFF indicator light flashes and 
the number 6 appears on the display). 

•  There is  no water in the mains supply.  

•  The water in let  hose is  bent  (see Instal lat ion) .  

•  Turn on the tap and the appl iance wi l l  s tart  after a few minutes. 

•    The appl iance lock has been act ivated because no act ion was taken when 

the beeps sounded.  Switch of f  the machine using the ON/OFF but ton,  turn 

on the tap and switch the machine back on after 20 seconds by pressing 

the same but ton. Re-programme the machine and restart  the wash cycle.  

Water intake solenoid valve 
malfunction alarm 
(the ON/OFF indicator light flashes and 
the number 2 appears on the display). 

•    Switch off  the appl iance by pressing the ON/OFF but ton and switch i t  back 

on af ter one minute.  I f  the alarm cont inues,  shut  of f  the water tap to 

el iminate the r isk of f looding,  remove the plug f rom the elect r ical  socket  

and contact  Assistance.  

Water inlet hose alarm/Water inlet 
filter blocked. 
(the ON/OFF indicator light flashes and 
the number 7 appears on the display). 
 

•  Switch of f  the appl iance by pressing the ON/OFF but ton.  Shut off  the water 

tap to el iminate the r isk of  f looding and remove the plug f rom the electr ical  

socket . Make sure the water inlet  f i l ter has not  become blocked by various 

impuri t ies. (see “Care and maintenance”  chapter).  
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 Technische Daten 

Abmessungen 
Breite 59.5 cm 
Höhe 82 cm 
Tiefe 57 cm 

Fassungsvermögen 14 Maßgedecke 

Wasserversorgungsdruck 0,05 ÷ 1MPa  (0,5 ÷10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi   

Versorgungsspannung Siehe Typenschild 

Maximale 
Leistungsaufnahme Siehe Typenschild 

Schmelzsicherung Siehe Typenschild 

 

Dieses Gerät entspricht 
folgenden EG-Richtlinien:  
- 2006/95/EWG vom 
16/01/2007 
(Niederspannung) und 
nachfolgenden Änderungen; 
- 89/336/EWG vom 03.05.89 
(elektromagnetische 
Verträglichkeit) und 
nachfolgenden Änderungen. 
- 97/17/EG (Etikettierung) 
- 2002/96/EC 
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A B C  
Tabelle Spüloptionen Startzeit-

Vorwahl 
Halbe 

Befüllung 
Multifunktions-

Tabs 
 

1. Automatikb. Super Wash 
 

Ja 
 

Ja 
 

Ja 
 

2. Automatikb. Normal 
 

Ja 
 

Ja 
 

Ja 
 

3. Einweichen 
 

Ja 
 

Ja 
 

Nein 
 

4. Bio Sparprogramm 
 

Ja 
 

Ja 
 

Ja 
 

5. Kurz 
 

Ja 
 

Nein 
 

Ja 
 

6. Kristallgläser 
 

Ja 
 

Ja 
 

Ja 
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Spülmittel 
(A) = Dosierkammer A 
(B) = Dosierkammer B 

Hinweise zur Programmwahl Spülprogramm 

Pulver flüssig Tabs 

Programme 
die einen 

Trockengang 
vorsehen 

Spülop
-tionen 

Programmdauer 
(Toleranz ±10%)  

Std. Min. 

 
Stark verschmutztes Geschirr, 
Töpfe und Pfannen (nicht 
geeignet für empfindliches 
Geschirr). 1. Super Wash 

 
 

35 g (A) 
 

 
 

35 ml (A) 
 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
Ja 

 
A–B-C 

 
2:25’ 

Normal verschmutztes Geschirr 
und Töpfe. Normaler täglicher 
Abwasch  

2. Normal 

 
29 g (A) 
6 g (B) 

 
29 ml (A) 
6 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ja 

 
A-B–C 

 
1:50’ 

Abspülen des Geschirrs, das 
erst später, zusammen mit 
weiterem Geschirr, gespült 
werden soll. 3. Einweichen 

 
Nein 

 
Nein 

 
Nein 

 
Nein 

 
A–B 

 
0:08’ 

Öko-Programm mit niedrigem 
Energieverbrauch, geeignet für 
Geschirr und Töpfe. 

4. Bio* 

 
29 g (A) 
6 g (B) 

 
29 ml (A) 
6 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ja 

 
A–B–C 

 
2:45’ 

Kurzes Sparprogramm für nur 
leicht verschmutztes, sofort 
nach dem Gebrauch gespültes 
Geschirr (2 Teller + 2 Gläser + 
4 Bestecke + 1 Topf + 1 kleine 
Pfanne) 5. Kurz 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
Nein 

 
Nein 

 
A-C 

 
0:25’ 

Kurzes Sparprogramm für 
temperaturempfindliches, sofort 
nach dem Gebrauch zu 
reinigendes Geschirr. 
(Kelchgläser, Oberkorb + 
empfindliche Teller, Unterkorb). 6. Kristallgläser 

 
35 g (A) 

 
35 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ja 

 
A–B–C 

 
1:30’ 
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Tabelle zur Wasserhärte 
°dH °fH mmol/l Stufe 
0 6 0 10 0 1 1 
6 11 11 20 1,1 2 2 

12 17 21 30 2,1 3 3 
17 34 31 60 3,1 6 4 
34 50 61 90 6,1 9 5* 

Von 0°f bis 10°f wird empfohlen, kein Salz zu 
verwenden. 
* Bei dieser Einstellung kann sich die Dauer 
der Spülgänge geringfügig verlängern. 
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Störungen: Mögliche Ursachen / Lösungen: 

Der Geschirrspüler startet nicht. 
 

•  Der Netzstecker steckt nicht fest genug in der Steckdose, oder es besteht ein 
Stromausfall. 
•  Die Gerätetür ist nicht ganz geschlossen. 
•  Es wurde eine Startzeitvorwahl programmiert (siehe Start und Inbetriebnahme). 

Der Geschirrspüler pumpt das Wasser 
nicht ab. 

•  Das Spülprogramm ist noch nicht ganz abgelaufen. 
•  Der Zulaufschlauch ist geknickt (siehe Installation). 
•  Der Ablauf des Spülbeckens ist verstopft. 
•  Im Filtersieb haben sich Speisereste angesammelt. 

Der Geschirrspüler ist zu laut. •  Das Geschirr schlägt aneinander oder gegen die Sprüharme.  
•  Es hat sich zu viel Schaum gebildet: Das Spülmittel wurde unkorrekt dosiert oder es ist 
ungeeignet für Geschirrspüler (siehe Start und Inbetriebnahme). 

Auf dem Geschirr und auf den Gläsern 
befinden sich Kalkablagerungen oder 
ein weißer Belag. 

•  Es fehlt Regeneriersalz bzw. die Dosierung entspricht nicht der Wasserhärte (siehe 
Klarspüler und Regeneriersalz). 
•  Der Deckel des Salzbehälters ist nicht ordnungsgemäß geschlossen. 
•  Es fehlt Klarspülmittel oder es wird unzureichend dosiert. 
•  Das Geschirr besteht aus Antihaftmaterial. 

Das Geschirr und die Gläser weisen 
weiße Streifen bzw. bläuliche 
Schattierungen auf. 

•  Der Klarspüler wurde zu hoch dosiert. 

Das Geschirr ist nicht ganz trocken. •  Es wurde ein Spülprogramm, das keinen Trockengang vorsieht, eingestellt. 
•  Es fehlt Klarspülmittel oder es wird unzureichend dosiert (siehe Klarspüler und 
Regeneriersalz). 
•  Die Klarspüler-Dosiereinstellung ist nicht angemessen. 

Das Geschirr ist nicht sauber geworden •  Die Körbe wurden zu voll geladen (siehe Beschickung der Körbe). 
•  Das Geschirr wurde nicht korrekt eingeräumt. 
•  Die Sprüharme können sich nicht frei bewegen. 
•  Das Spülprogramm ist zu schwach (siehe Spülprogramme). 
•  Es hat sich zu viel Schaum gebildet: Das Spülmittel wurde unkorrekt dosiert oder es ist 
ungeeignet für Geschirrspüler (siehe Start und Inbetriebnahme). 
•  Der Stöpsel des Klarspülerbehälters wurde nicht korrekt geschlossen. 
•  Das Filtersieb ist schmutzig oder verstopft (siehe Wartung und Pflege). 
•  Es fehlt Regeneriersalz (siehe Klarspüler und Regeneriersalz). 

Der Geschirrspüler lädt kein 
Wasser/Alarm Wasserhahn 
geschlossen. 
(Sie vernehmen kurze Signaltöne) 
(die ON/OFF-Kontrollleuchte blinkt und auf 
dem Display wird die Zahl 6 eingeblendet). 

•  Es besteht eine Unterbrechung der Wasserzufuhr. 
•  Der Zulaufschlauch ist geknickt (siehe Installation). 
•  Öffnen Sie den Wasserhahn; das Gerät setzt sich nach wenigen Minuten in Gang. 
•  Das Gerät hat auf Sperre geschaltet, weil nach Erklingen der Bip-Töne kein Eingriff 
erfolgte. Schalten Sie das Gerät über die ON/OFF-Taste aus, öffnen Sie den Wasserhahn 
und schalten Sie das Gerät nach 20 Sekunden über dieselbe Taste wieder ein. Wiederholen 
Sie die Geräteeinstellung und starten Sie das Spülprogramm erneut. 

Alarmanzeige aufgrund einer Störung 
des Wasserversorgungs-Magnetventils 
(die ON/OFF-Kontrollleuchte blinkt und auf 
dem Display wird die Zahl 2 eingeblendet). 

•  Schalten Sie das Gerät durch Drücken der ON/OFF-Taste aus und schalten Sie es nach 
einer Minute wieder ein. Besteht der Alarm weiterhin, drehen Sie den Wasserhahn zu, um 
Überschwemmungen zu vermeiden, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose und 
fordern Sie den Kundendienst an. 

Alarm am Wasser-Zulaufschlauch. 
Wasserzulauffilter verstopft. 
(die ON/OFF-Kontrollleuchte blinkt und auf 
dem Display wird die Zahl  7 
eingeblendet). 

•  Schalten Sie das Gerät über die ON/OFF-Taste aus. Drehen Sie den Wasserhahn zu, um 
Überschwemmungen zu vermeiden, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose. 
Prüfen Sie den Wasserzulauffilter (siehe Kapitel "Reinigung und Pflege"). 
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Technische gegevens 

Afmetingen 
breedte cm 59,5 
hoogte cm 82 
diepte cm 57 

Capaciteit 14 bordensets 

Waterdruk toevoer 0,05 ÷ 1 MPa (0,5 ÷ 10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi 

Netspanning Zie typeplaatje 

Totaal 
opnemingsvermogen Zie typeplaatje 

Zekering Zie typeplaatje 

 

Deze afwasautomaat voldoet 
aan de volgende  
EU richtlijnen:  
- 2006/95/CE van 16/01/2007 
(Laagspanning) en 
daaropvolgende wijzigingen 
- 89/336/EEG van 03/05/89 
(Elektromagnetische 
Compatibiliteit) en 
daaropvolgende wijzigingen 
- 97/17/EG (Etikettering) 
- 2002/96/EC 
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A B C 
Tabel Opties Uitgestelde  

Start 
Halve 
lading 

Multifunctie 
tabletten 

1. Auto Super Wash Ja Ja Ja 

2. Auto Normaal Ja Ja Ja 

3. Weken Ja Ja Nee 

4. Bio Ja Ja Ja 

5. Snel Ja Nee Ja 

6. Kristal Ja Ja Ja 
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���2�	������������������������	�
�����������2�������+
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������������� !��	�����������������	�������������
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#�����������������!�����������  �$!�������
�!�%��!��
�������������%������� ������&�!���� ���"

Vaatwasmiddel 
(A) = bakje A 
(B) = bakje B 

Aanwijzingen voor de 
programmakeuze Programma 

Poeder Vloeibaar Tabletten 

Program- 
ma's met 

droog 
functie 

Opties 

Duur van het 
programma  
(tolerantie 

±10%)  
Hr. Min. 

 
Zeer vuile vaat en pannen (niet 
te gebruiken voor teer 
vaatwerk). 1. Super Wash 

 
 

35 g (A) 
 

 
 

35 ml (A) 
 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
Ja 

 
A–B–C 

 
2 :25’ 

Normaal vuile vaat en pannen. 
Standaard programma dagelijks. 

 
 

2. Normaal 

 
29 g (A) 
6 g (B) 

 
29 ml (A) 
6 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ja 

 
A–B–C 1:50’ 

 

Voorwas in afwachting van de 
lading van de volgende maaltijd. 

3. Weken 

 
Nee 

 
Nee 

 
Nee 

 
Nee 

 
A – B  

 
0:08’ 

 
Ecologisch wasprogramma met 
laag energieverbruik, geschikt 
voor vaat en pannen.  4. Bio* 

 
29 g (A) 
6 g (B) 

 
29 ml (A) 
6 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ja 

 
A–B–C 

 
2:45’ 

Zuinige snelle cyclus voor niet 
zo vuile vaat, direct na gebruik. 
(2 borden + 2 glazen + 4 delen 
bestek + 1 pan + 1 pannetje) 5. Snel 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Nee 

 
A -C 

 
0:25’ 

Zuinige, snelle cyclus voor teer 
vaatwerk dat gevoelig is voor 
hoge temperaturen, direct na 
gebruik. (wijnglazen bovenrek + 
breekbare borden onderrek). 6. Kristal 

 
35 g (A) 

 
35 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ja 

 
A– B –C 

 
1:30’ 

��,�+
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G

F

Tabel Waterhardheid 
°dH °fH mmol/l niveau 
0 6 0 10 0 1 1 
6 11 11 20 1,1 2 2 

12 17 21 30 2,1 3 3 
17 34 31 60 3,1 6 4 
34 50 61 90 6,1 9 5* 

Van 0°f tot 10°f raden wij u aan geen 
onthardingszout te gebruiken. 
* bij deze instelling kan de duur van de cycli 
iets langer zijn. 
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Storingen: Mogelijke oorzaken / Oplossingen: 

De afwasautomaat start niet. •  De s tekker  z i t  n ie t  goed  in  he t  s topcon tac t  o f  he t  he le  h u is  z i t  zon der  

s t room .  

•  De deur  van  d e  a f wasa u to m aat  is  n ie t  goed  d ich t .  

•  U hee f t  een  U i tges te lde  s ta r t  inges te ld  ( z ie  S ta r ten  e n  gebru ik ) .  

De a fw asautom a at pom pt he t  
w ater  n ie t  a f .  

•  Het  p rogram m a is  nog  n ie t  beë in d igd .  

•  De wa te ra fvo erb u is  is  gebogen  ( z ie  Ins ta l la t ie ) .  

•  De a fvoer  va n  de  wasbak  is  ve rs top t .  

•  Het  f i l te r  is  ve rs to p t  m et  e tens res ten  

De a fw asautom a at m aakt  
ge lu id .  

•  De vaa t  s too t  tege n  e lkaar  o f  tegen  de  sp roe ia rm en.   

•  Over to l l ig  schu im :  he t  was m idde l  is  n ie t  goed  ged osee rd  o f  is  n ie t  

  gesch ik t  voor  de  a fwasau to m aat  (zie  S ta r t en  en  g eb ru ik ) .  

Er b l i jven  op  vaa t  en  g la zen  
ka lka fze tt ingen  a chter  o f  een  
w it te  aans lag .  

•  Er z i t  n ie t  genoeg  zo u t  in  h e t  reservo i r  o f  de  a f re ge l ing  i s  n ie t  

toe re ike nd  voor  d e  wa te rha rdhe id  ( z ie  G lans m idd e l  en  o n thard ings zo u t ) .  

•  Het  dekse l  van  he t  zou t reservo i r  is  n ie t  go ed  d ich t .  

•  Het  g lansm idde l  is  op  o f  de  doser ing  is  on toe re iken d .  

•  Het  vaa twe rk  is  vo orz ie n  van  een  an t iaa nbak la ag .  

Er b l i jven  op  vaa t  en  g la zen  
s trepen  o f  b lauw e kr ing en  
achter .  

•  Er word t  teve e l  g la nsm idde l  gebru ik t  

De vaa t  is  n ie t  d roog  ge noeg .  •  U hee f t  een  p rog ra m m a zonder  d ro gen  in ges te ld .  

•  Het  g lansm idde l  is  op  o f  de  doser in g  is  on toe re iken d  ( z ie  G la nsm id de l  

en  on th ard ings zo u t ) .  

•  De rege l ing  van  h e t  g lans m idde l  is  n ie t  ju is t .  

De vaa t  is  n ie t  sc hoon . •  De  rekken  z i jn  te  vo l  ge la de n  (zie  He t  lad en  van  d e  rekken ) .  

•  De  va a t  is  n ie t  goed  ve rdee ld .  

•  De  sp ro e ia rm en kunn en  n ie t  v r i ju i t  d raa ien .  

•  He t  wasprogram m a  is  n ie t  energ iek  gen oeg  ( zie  P rogra m ma ’s ) .  

•  O ver to l l ig  schu im :  he t  wasm idde l  is  n ie t  go ed  ge dosee rd  o f  is  n ie t  

gesch ik t  voor  de  a fwasau to m aat  (zie  S ta r t en  en  g eb ru ik ) .  

•  He t  dekse l  va n  he t  zo u t rese rvo i r  is  n ie t  goe d  a fges lo te n .  

•  He t  f i l te r  is  vu i l  o f  v e rs top t  (zie  O n derhou d  en  v e r zo rg in g ) .  

•  E r  z i t  geen  on tha rd ingszo u t  m eer  in  he t  reservo i r  (zie  G lansm id de l  e n  

on tha rd in gs zou t ) .  

De a fw asautom a at vu lt  z ich  
n ie t  m et w ater /Ala rm  kra an  
d icht .  
(u hoort enkele korte pieptonen) 
 
(het controlelampje ON/OFF knippert en op 
het display verschijnt het nummer 6). 

•  Er z i t  geen  wa te r  in  de  ce n t ra le  wa te r le id in g .  

•  De wa te r toevoerbu is  is  geboge n  (zie  Ins ta l la t ie ) .  

•  Open  de  k raan  en  d e  m achine  s ta r t  na  enke le  m inu ten  van ze l f .  

•  Het  apparaa t  is  ge b lokkee rd  om dat  u  n ie t  hee f t  inge gre p en  na  de  

  p iep tone n .   

•  Schake l  de  m ach ine  u i t  m et  de  O N/O FF  knop ,  ope n  de  k raan  en  

schake l  

  hem  na  20  second en  op n ie u w in  do or  m idde l  va n  de ze l f d e  knop .  

  Herp rog ram m eer h e t  apparaa t  en  s ta r t  he t  op n ieu w.  

Alarm  s to r ing  aa n  de  
e lek trom agnetisc he  k lep  van  de  
w atertoevoer 
(het controlelampje ON/OFF knippert en op 
het display verschijnt het nummer 2). 

•   Schake l  he t  appa ra a t  u i t  door  te  d rukken  op  d e  toe ts  O N /O FF  en  

schake l  he t  na  een  m inuu t  weer  in .  A ls  he t  a la rm  b l i j f t  gaan  m oet  u  

de  wa te rk raa n  d ich td raa ie n  om  lekkages  te  ve rm i jden ,  ve rvo lge ns  de  

s tekker  u i t  he t  s top con tac t  ha len  en  de  S erv iced ie ns t  insc hake len .  

Alarm  bu is  
w atertoevoer/W a te rtoe voerf i l te r  
vers topt .  
(het controlelampje ON/OFF knippert en op 
het display verschijnt het nummer 7). 

•  S chake l  he t  appa ra a t  u i t  d o or  op  d e  O N/O FF  toe ts  te  d ruk ken .  D raa i  

de  wa te rk raa n  d ich t  om  lekkage  te  voorkom en en  h aa l  d e  s tekker  u i t  

he t  s topcon tac t .  Co n t ro le e r  o f  he t  wa te r to evoe r f i l te r  n ie t  ve rs top t  is  

m et  vu i ldee l t jes .  (z ie  hoo fds tuk  "O nd erh oud  e n  ve rzo rg in g" )  
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A

Dati Tecnici 

Dimensioni 
Larghezza cm. 59,5 
Altezza cm. 82 
Profondità cm. 57 

Capacità 14 coperti standard 

Pressione acqua 
alimentazione 

0,05 ÷ 1MPa (0.5 ÷ 10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi 

Tensione di 
alimentazione vedi targhetta caratteristiche 

Potenza totale 
assorbita vedi targhetta caratteristiche 

Fusibile vedi targhetta caratteristiche 

 

Questa apparecchiatura è 
conforme alle seguenti  
Direttive Comunitarie:  
-2006/95/CE del 16/01/2007  
(Bassa Tensione) e  
successive modifiche 
-89/336/EEC del 03/05/89 
(Compatibilità 
Elettromagnetica) e  
successive modificazioni 
-97/17/EC (Etichettatura) 
-2002/96/CE  
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A B C  
Tabella Opzioni Avvio 

Ritardato 
Mezzo 
Carico 

Pastiglie 
Multifunz. 

 

1. Auto Super Wash 
 

SI 
 

SI 
 

SI 
 

2. Auto Normale 
 

SI 
 

SI 
 

SI 
 

3. Ammollo 
 

SI 
 

SI 
 

No 
 

4. Bio 
 

SI 
 

SI 
 

SI 
 

5. Rapido 25’ 
 

SI 
 

No 
 

SI 
 

6. Cristalli 
 

SI 
 

SI 
 

SI 
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Detersivo 
(A) = vaschetta  A 
(B) = vaschetta  B 

Indicazioni per la scelta dei 
programmi Programma 

polvere liquido pastiglie 

Programmi 
che 

prevedono  
l’asciugatura 

Opzioni 

Durata del 
programma 
(tolleranza  

±10%)  
Hrs. Min. 

Stoviglie e pentole molto 
sporche (da non usare per 
pezzi delicati). 

 
1. Super wash 

 
 

35 g (A) 
 

 
 

35 ml (A) 
 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
Si 

 
A-B-C 

 
2:25’ 

Stoviglie e pentole 
normalmente sporche. 
Programma standard 
giornaliero. 

 
 

2. Normale 

 
29 g (A) 
6 g (B) 

 
29 ml (A) 
6 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Si 

 
A-B-C 

 
1:50’ 

Lavaggio preliminare in attesa 
di completare 
il carico al pasto successivo. 3. Ammollo 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
A-B 

 
0:08’ 

 

Lavaggio ecologico a bassi 
consumi energetici, adatto a 
stoviglie e pentole.  4. Bio* 

 
29 g (A) 
6 g (B) 

 
29 ml (A) 
6 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Si 

 
A-B-C 

 
2:45’ 

Ciclo economico e veloce da 
utilizzare per stoviglie poco 
sporche, subito dopo l'uso. (2 
piatti +2 bicchieri + 4 posate 
+1 pentola + 1 padellino) 5. Rapido 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
No 

 
A-C 

 
0:25’ 

Ciclo economico e veloce per 
stoviglie delicate, più sensibili 
alle alte temperature, subito 
dopo l'uso. (calici nel cesto 
superiore + piatti delicati, nel 
cesto inferiore). 6. Cristalli 

 
35 g (A) 

 
35 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Si 

 
A-B-C 

 
1:30’ 
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Tabella Durezze Acqua 
°dH °fH mmol/l livello 
0 6 0 10 0 1 1 
6 11 11 20 1,1 2 2 

12 17 21 30 2,1 3 3 
17 34 31 60 3,1 6 4 
34 50 61 90 6,1 9 5* 

Da 0°f a 10°f  si consiglia di non utilizzare sale. 

* con questa impostazione la durata dei cicli 
può lievemente prolungarsi. 
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Anomalie: Possibili cause / Soluzione: 

La lavastoviglie non parte. •  La spina non è  ben inseri ta nel la presa di  corrente oppure in casa non  

c ’è  corrente.  

•  La porta del la  lavastovigl ie  non è  ben chiusa. 

•  Si è  impostato un Avvio r i tardato (vedi Avvio e ut i l i zzo) .  

La lavastovigl ie non scarica 
acqua. 
 

•  Il programma non è  ancora terminato.  

•  Il tubo di  scarico del l ’acqua è  piegato (vedi Instal lazione).  

•  Lo scarico de l lavel lo è  ostrui to.  

•  Il f i l t ro è  intasato da res idu i di  c ibo.  

La lavastovigl ie fa rumore.  •  Le stovigl ie sbattono tra loro o contro gl i  i rrorator i .  

•   Eccessiva presenza di   schiuma: i l  deters ivo non è  dosato 

adeguatamente o non è  idoneo al  lavaggio in lavastovigl ie.  (vedi Avvio 

e ut i l izzo).   

Su stovigl ie e  bicchieri  ci  sono 
depositi  calcarei  o una patina 
biancastra.  

•  Manca i l sale  r igenerante o la sua regolaz ione non è  adeguata al la  

   durezza del l ’acqua (vedi Bri l lantante e sale).  

•  Il tappo del serbato io del sale non è  chiuso bene. 

•  Il br i l lantante è  esauri to o i l  dosaggio è  insuf f ic iente.  

•  Le stovigl ie sono in materiale ant iaderente.  

Su stovigl ie e  bicchieri  ci  sono 
striature o sfumature bluastre.  

•  Il dosaggio del bri l lantante è  eccessivo.  

Le stovigl ie sono poco 
asciutte.  

•  È stato selez ionato un programma senza asciugatura.  

•  Il br i l lantante è  esauri to o i l  dosaggio è  insuff ic iente (vedi Bri l lantante e  

sale).  

•  La regolazione del br i l lantante non è  adeguata.  

Le stovigl ie non sono pulite.  •  I  cestel l i  sono troppo carichi  (vedi Car icare i  cestel l i ) .  

•  Le stovigl ie non sono s is temate bene.  

•  Gl i  i r rorator i  non sono l iberi  di  ruotare.  

•  I l  programma d i lavaggio è  t roppo blando (vedi Programmi).  

•   Eccessiva presenza di   schiuma: i l  deters ivo non è  dosato 

adeguatamente o non è  idoneo al  lavaggio in lavastovigl ie.  (vedi Avvio 

e ut i l izzo).   

•    I l  tappo del bri l lantante non è  s tato chiuso corret tamente.   

•  I l  f i l t ro è  sporco o intasato (vedi Manutenzione e cura).  

•  Manca i l  sa le r igenerante (vedi Bri l lantante e sale).  

La lavastovigl ie non carica 
acqua –  Allarme rubinetto 
chiuso. 
(si sentono dei brevi bip) 
(lampeggia la spia ON/OFF e sul 
display viene visualizzato il numero  6). 

•  Manca l ’acqua nel la rete idr ica.  

•  Il tubo di  car ico del l ’acqua è  piegato (vedi Instal lazione).  

•  Aprire i l  rubinetto e l ’apparecchio s i  avvia  dopo pochi m inut i .  

•  L’apparecchio s i  è  bloccato perché  non s i  è  intervenut i  al  suono dei b ip.   

   Spegnere la macchina con i l   tasto ON/OFF, aprire i l  rubinet to e dopo 

20 secondi r iaccendere premendo lo s tesso tasto.  Riprogrammare la 

macchina e r iavviare.  

Allarme guasto elettrovalvola  
di  carico dell ’acqua  
(lampeggia la spia ON/OFF e sul 
display viene visualizzato il numero  2). 

•   Spegnere la macchina con i l   tasto ON/OFF e r iaccendere dopo un 

minuto.  Se l ’al larme permane chiudere i l  rubinet to del l ’acqua per 

evi tare al lagament i ,  s taccare la spina del la corrente e chiamare 

l ’Assistenza.  

Allarme al tubo di  carico 
dell’acqua/Filtrino entrata acqua 
intasato. 
(lampeggia la spia ON/OFF e il display 
visualizza il N°  7) 

•   Spegnere la macchina premendo i l  tasto ON/OFF. Chiudere i l  rubinet to 

del l ’acqua per evi tare al lagament i ,  s taccare la spina del la corrente.  

    Control lare che i l  f i l t ro entrata acqua non s ia intasato da impuri tà .  

(vedere capitolo "Manutenzione e Cura" )
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